

No. 17-1104

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

AIR AND LIQUID SYSTEMS CORP., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERTA G. DEVRIES, Administratrix of the Estate of
John B. DeVries, Deceased, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
Counsel of Record
Justin A. Torres
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
jbucholtz@kslaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 16, 2018

*additional counsel on inside cover

Steven P. Lehotsky
Michael B. Schon
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States of America*

Peter Tolsdorf
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER
FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street NW,
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-3000

*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae National
Association of
Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The Third Circuit Abdicated Its Role As A
Common Law Court Charged With Setting
Limits On The Scope of Tort Liability..... 5

 A. Even Where Foreseeability Is At Issue,
 Courts Have a Role To Play In Limiting
 The Scope of Tort Liability..... 5

 B. Maritime Courts Have Determined That
 Negligence Claims Fail As a Matter of
 Law Even When Foreseeability Is At
 Issue..... 10

II. Maritime Law’s Special Solicitude for
Seamen Does Not Support the Third
Circuit’s Decision..... 14

 A. “Special Solicitude” Is Maritime Law’s
 Attempt to Equalize the Relationship
 Between the Master and Sailors..... 15

 B. The Rationales That Support “Special
 Solicitude” Do Not Apply In Bare-Metal
 Cases..... 17

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguilar v. Standard Oil Co. of N.J.</i> , 318 U.S. 724 (1943)	15, 21
<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 882 (E.D. Pa. 1959).....	11
<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994)	3
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995)	19
<i>Collie v. Fergusson</i> , 281 U.S. 52 (1930)	17
<i>Cortes v. Baltimore Insular Lines</i> , 287 U.S. 367 (1932)	16, 17, 18
<i>De Zon v. Am. President Lines</i> , 318 U.S. 660 (1943)	15
<i>E. River S.S. Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986)	3, 5
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	7, 9, 21
<i>Foremost Ins. Co. v. Richardson</i> , 457 U.S. 668 (1982)	3
<i>Harden v. Gordon</i> , 11 F. Cas. 480 (C.C.D. Me. 1823).....	16, 19
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	17

<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v.</i> <i>Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.,</i> 513 U.S. 527 (1995)	3
<i>Liverpool, Brazil & River Plate Steam Nav. Co. v.</i> <i>Brooklyn E. Dist. Terminal,</i> 251 U.S. 48 (1919)	13
<i>Matter of the Complaint of Crouse Corp.,</i> No. 1:14-CV-154-SA-DAS, 2016 WL 4054929 (N.D. Miss. July 27, 2016)	13
<i>McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander,</i> 498 U.S. 337 (1991)	19
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.,</i> 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	15, 17, 21
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R. Co.,</i> 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928)	8
<i>Quinlan v. Cecchini,</i> 363 N.E.2d 578, 581 (N.Y. 1977)	9
<i>S. S.S. Co. v. N.L.R.B.,</i> 316 U.S. 31 (1942)	16
<i>Scarff v. Metcalf,</i> 13 N.E. 796 (N.Y. 1887)	16
<i>Sinram v. Pennsylvania R. Co.,</i> 61 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1932)	11, 12
<i>Socony-Vacuum Oil Co. v. Smith,</i> 305 U.S. 424 (1939)	17
<i>The Eugene F. Moran,</i> 212 U.S. 466 (1909)	10
<i>The Lottawanna,</i> 21 Wall. 558 (1875)	3

<i>The New York Marine No. 2</i> , 56 F.2d 756 (2d Cir. 1932)	13
<i>Triangle Cement Corp. v. Towboat Cincinnati</i> , 280 F. Supp. 73 (S.D.N.Y. 1967)	13
<i>Vaughan v. Atkinson</i> , 369 U.S. 527 (1962)	20
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007)	17
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996)	2
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)	20
Treatises	
1 Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty & Mar. Law</i> (5th ed. 2017)	5
3 <i>Am. Law of Torts</i> (2018)	6
57A <i>Am. Jur. 2d Negligence</i> (2014)	7
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2000)	7
<i>Prosser and Keeton on Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	7, 9
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965)	7
<i>The Law of Admiralty</i> (2012)	16
<i>The Law of Seamen</i> (1993)	16

Other Authorities

Nat. Inst. for Occupational Safety and Health,
Work-Related Lung Disease Surveillance
Report 2007 (2008)..... 19
